If the Co-Underwriters terminate the Underwriting Agreement, the Rights Issue
will not proceed. A further announcement will be made by the Company if the
Underwriting Agreement is terminated by the Co-Underwriters.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

For illustration purposes only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after completion of the
Rights Issue assuming all Qualifying Shareholders have taken up their respective
entitlements of the Rights Shares in full (“Scenario I”); and (iii) immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue assuming none of the Qualifying Shareholders (other than the
Undertaking Covenantors pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertakings) have taken up any
entitlements of the Rights Shares and none of the Excess Right Shares were subscribed for
(“Scenario II”), assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the
Company before the completion of the Rights Issue:

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 33 –

As at the Latest
Practicable Date Scenario I Scenario II

Number of
issued
shares

Approximate
%

Number of
issued
shares

Approximate
%

Number of
issued
shares

Approximate
%

Non-public Shareholders
Mr. Chan Weng Lin 666,100 0.11 999,150 0.11 666,100 0.07
Perfect Achiever Group

Limited(1) 205,148,525 33.08 307,722,787 33.08 205,148,525 22.06
Mr. Li 10,944,642 1.76 16,416,963 1.76 16,416,963 1.76
Elite Success(2) 160,171,252 25.83 240,256,878 25.83 240,256,878 25.83
Ms. Chan Un Chan 7,566,400 1.22 11,349,600 1.22 7,566,400 0.81
UNIR (HK) Management

Limited(3) 283,500 0.05 425,250 0.05 283,500 0.03
Earth Group Ventures Ltd.(4) 93,426,960 15.07 140,140,440 15.07 93,426,960 10.04

Subtotal 478,207,379 77.12 717,311,068 77.12 563,765,326 60.60

Public Shareholders
Co-Underwriters and/or

sub-underwriters and
subscribers procured by
the Co-Underwriters – – – – 224,501,409 24.14

Other public shareholders 141,911,333 22.88 212,867,000 22.88 141,911,333 15.26

Subtotal 141,911,333 22.88 212,867,000 22.88(5) 366,412,742 39.40(5)

Total 620,118,712 100.00 930,178,068 100.00 930,178,068 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 34 –

Notes:

1. Perfect Achiever Group Limited, which is the registered holder of 205,148,525 shares of the
Company, is wholly-owned by Mr. Chan Weng Lin. Accordingly, Mr. Chan Weng Lin is deemed to
be interested in 205,148,525 shares of the Company directly held by Perfect Achiever Group Limited
under the SFO.

2. Elite Success, which is the registered holder of 160,171,252 shares of the Company, is owned as to
51%, 39% and 10% by Mr. Li, his wife and his son, respectively. Accordingly, Mr. Li is deemed to
be interested in 160,171,252 shares of the Company directly held by Elite Success under the SFO.